



JOE LOMBARDO
Governor

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

KIRK D. HENDRICK, *Chairman*
HON. GEORGE ASSAD (RET.), *Member*
BRITTNIE WATKINS, *Member*

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: May 31, 2023

April 2023

Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections

Win Revenue Summary – April 2023

Nevada's nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total "gaming win" of \$1,159,751,632 for the month of April 2023. This amounts to a 2.77% increase compared to April 2022, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$1,128,502,208. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2022 through April 30, 2023), gaming win has increased 4.30%.

Area	Current Period		% Change	Fiscal Year-to-Date		% Change
	04/2023	04/2022		07/2022 - 04/2023	07/2021 - 04/2022	
Statewide	1,159,751,632	1,128,502,208	2.77%	12,571,114,078	12,053,165,402	4.30%
Clark County	994,991,908	960,479,040	3.59%	10,887,716,647	10,394,346,083	4.75%
LV Strip	624,717,819	593,463,467	5.27%	7,090,602,052	6,673,703,205	6.25%
Downtown	74,496,538	67,364,759	10.59%	761,832,899	731,817,617	4.10%
North Las Vegas	24,684,130	24,802,138	-0.48%	243,379,799	238,503,483	2.04%
Laughlin	46,734,075	45,736,538	2.18%	420,575,134	416,443,904	0.99%
Boulder Strip	76,629,347	72,490,164	5.71%	799,619,204	800,911,775	-0.16%
Mesquite	16,609,394	16,639,051	-0.18%	156,010,164	149,390,658	4.43%
Balance of County	131,120,604	139,982,923	-6.33%	1,415,697,395	1,383,575,441	2.32%
Washoe County	87,252,339	85,299,212	2.29%	847,269,934	853,663,241	-0.75%
Reno	63,001,326	62,208,157	1.28%	600,031,703	614,043,682	-2.28%
Sparks	15,354,495	13,867,862	10.72%	150,260,292	138,116,023	8.79%
North Lake Tahoe	1,500,979	1,812,337	-17.18%	21,742,107	22,468,048	-3.23%
Balance of County	7,395,539	7,410,856	-0.21%	75,235,832	79,035,488	-4.81%
South Lake Tahoe	13,674,982	18,491,776	-26.05%	209,934,938	194,965,385	7.68%
Elko County	33,607,663	33,654,246	-0.14%	335,173,232	316,537,534	5.89%
Wendover	22,481,264	23,108,145	-2.71%	223,792,233	212,737,546	5.20%
Balance of County	11,126,398	10,546,100	5.50%	111,381,000	103,799,989	7.30%
Carson Valley Area *	11,353,256	11,849,332	-4.19%	109,891,387	112,683,190	-2.48%
Other	18,871,485	18,728,602	0.76%	181,127,939	180,969,969	0.09%

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued...

PRESS RELEASE

Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of May 2023

The State collected \$67,455,873 in percentage fees during the month of May 2023*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in April 2023. This represents a 3.44% (or \$2,403,521) decrease compared to the prior year's May, when percentage fee collections were \$69,859,394.

Statewide Percentage Fee Collections					
Business Period	Collection Period	Current Year FY23	Prior Year FY22	% Change	Year-to-Date % Change
JUNE	JULY	\$ 77,438,718	\$ 92,067,491	-15.89%	-15.89%
JULY	AUGUST	\$ 90,394,232	\$ 97,702,103	-7.48%	-11.56%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	\$ 81,370,978	\$ 74,143,218	9.75%	-5.57%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	\$ 80,506,533	\$ 72,930,142	10.39%	-2.12%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	\$ 76,447,337	\$ 71,812,301	6.45%	-0.61%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	\$ 77,964,703	\$ 93,998,293	-17.06%	-3.69%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	\$ 66,725,866	\$ 68,209,391	-2.17%	-3.51%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	\$ 96,116,306	\$ 81,535,276	17.88%	-0.83%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	\$ 75,115,697	\$ 58,936,953	27.45%	1.51%
MARCH	APRIL	\$ 97,380,206	\$ 97,612,673	-0.24%	1.30%
APRIL	MAY	\$ 67,455,873	\$ 69,859,394	-3.44%	0.92%
		\$ 886,916,450	\$ 878,807,235		0.92%

* Percentage fee collections are through May 30, 2023.

These amounts do not reflect the \$2,200,088 in transferable tax credits taken fiscal-year-to-date.

The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.